Introduced by the Council President at the request of Jacksonville Ethics Commission:

3

1

2

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27 2.8

29

30

31

RESOLUTION 2021-359

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE JACKSONVILLE Α ETHICS COMMISSION'S APPOINTMENT OF KIRBY G. OBERDORFER, A REGISTERED DUVAL COUNTY VOTER, THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF COMPLIANCE AND OVERSIGHT (ECO) FOR THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, PURSUANT TO SECTION ORDINANCE CODE, FOR A THREE YEAR TERM ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024; PROVIDING FOR PROSPECTIVE EFFECTIVE DATE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2021, the Jacksonville Ethics Commission voted to appoint Kirby G. Oberdorfer to serve as the next City of Jacksonville's Director of the Office of Ethics, Compliance and Oversight, a copy of the Ethics Commission's meeting minutes is attached hereto as Exhibit 1; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Council Confirmation. The Section 1. Council confirms the Jacksonville Ethics Commission's appointment of Kirby G. Oberdorfer, a registered Duval County voter, as the City of Jacksonville's next Director of the Office of Ethics, Compliance and Oversight, pursuant to Section 602.612, Ordinance Code, for a three year term ending on September 30, 2024. A copy of Ms. Oberdorfer's Resume is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2. Prospective Effective Date. This appointment shall become effective October 1, 2021, due to the retirement of the current Director of the Office of Ethics, Compliance and Oversight effective September 30, 2021.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

7

8

9

10

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

/s/ Margaret M. Sidman

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman

GC-#1435383-v2-Ethics_Commission_-_K__Oberdorfer.DOCX